Redemption of Equity Instruments -   (47.4)
  Other (4.2)   (4.8)
   Net Cash (Utilized) Provided by Financing Activities (718.4)   678.5

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash 4.3   (24.4)

Net Decrease in Cash Balances Classified as Held for Sale (18.2)   -

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (221.5)   (3,542.4)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 1,449.7   4,580.4

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Quarter 1,228.2$   1,038.0$

SU
PP

LE
M

EN
TA

L
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

D
A

TA

(Millions of Dollars) (Unaudited)
SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS-AS REPORTED and AS ADJUSTED-Q2 2021

26

Effective in the first quarter of 2021, the Company reorganized its reportable segments to Consumer Products, Wizards of the Coast and Digital Gaming, Entertainment, and Corporate and
Other. For comparability, segment results for the second quarter 2020 are presented to align with the new reportable segments.

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted % Change
Total Company Results
   External Net Revenues (1) 1,322.2$   -$   1,322.2$   860.3$   -$   860.3$   54%
   Operating Profit 76.6   135.0   211.6   2.2   44.4   46.6   >100%
   Operating Margin 5.8% 10.2% 16.0% 0.3% 5.2% 5.4%
   EBITDA 159.5   130.1   289.6   73.5   37.3   110.8   >100%

Segment Results
 Consumer Products:
   External Net Revenues (2) 689.2$   -$   689.2$   519.5$   -$   519.5$   33%
   Operating Profit (Loss) 17.8   -   17.8   (45.3)   -   (45.3)   >100%
   Operating Margin 2.6% -   2.6% -8.7% -   -8.7%
   EBITDA 46.6   8.1   54.7   (11.9)   9.1   (2.8)   >100%

 Wizards of the Coast and Digital Gaming:
   External Net Revenues 406.3   -   406.3   186.7   -   186.7   >100%
   Operating Profit 192.9   -   192.9   74.1   -   74.1   >100%
   Operating Margin 47.5% -   47.5% 39.7% -   39.7%
   EBITDA 206.9   3.1   210.0   76.6   2.3   78.9   >100%

 Entertainment:
   External Net Revenues (3) 226.7   -   226.7   154.1   -   154.1   47%
   Operating (Loss) Profit (113.7)   123.6   9.9   (13.5)   22.6   9.1   9%
   Operating Margin -50.2% 54.5% 4.4% -8.8% 14.7% 5.9%
   EBITDA (87.2)   106.7   19.5   9.4   1.4   10.8   81%

 Corporate and Other:
   Operating (Loss) Profit (20.4)   11.4   (9.0)   (13.1)   21.8   8.7   >-100%
   EBITDA (6.8)   12.2   5.4   (0.6)   24.5   23.9   >-100%

Operating Results
Quarter Ended June 27, 2021 Quarter Ended June 28, 2020

(1) Net Revenues by Brand Portfolio June 27, 2021 June 28, 2020 % Change
   Franchise Brands 649.9   376.9   72%
   Partner Brands 212.0   138.3   53%

[…]

Asia Pacific 68.4   60.7   13%
   Latin America 52.9   33.9   56%

Total 689.2$   519.5$

(2) Consumer Products Segment Net Revenues
by Major Geographic Region

Quarter Ended

June 27, 2021 June 28, 2020 % Change
  Film and TV 164.3   108.9   51%
  Family Brands 26.1   18.8   39%
  Music and Other 36.3   26.4   38%

Total 226.7$   154.1$

(3) Entertainment Segment Net Revenues by
Category

Quarter Ended

SU
PP

LE
M

EN
TA

L
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

D
A

TA

(Millions of Dollars) (Unaudited)
SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS-AS REPORTED and AS ADJUSTED-Six Months 2021

27

Effective in the first quarter of 2021, the Company reorganized its reportable segments to Consumer Products, Wizards of the Coast and Digital Gaming, Entertainment, and Corporate and
Other. For comparability, segment results for the six months ended June 28, 2020 are presented to align with the new reportable segments.

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments Adjusted % Change
Adjusted Company Results
   External Net Revenues (4) 2,437.0$   -$   2,437.0$   1,965.9$   -$   1,965.9$   24%
   Operating Profit (Loss) 223.9   161.8   385.7   (21.1) 219.2 198.1 95%
   Operating Margin 9.2% 6.6% 15.8% -1.1% 11.2% 10.1%
   EBITDA 394.8   146.8   541.6 116.8   197.9   314.7 72%

Adjusted Segment Results
 Consumer Products:
   External Net Revenues (5) 1,343.1$   -$   1,343.1$   1,092.0$   -$   1,092.0$   23%
   Operating Profit (Loss) 50.1   -   50.1   (55.0)   -   (55.0)   >100%
   Operating Margin 3.7% -   3.7% -5.0% -   -5.0%
   EBITDA 106.0   14.6   120.6 (3.8)   16.7   12.9   >100%

 Wizards & Digital Gaming:
   External Net Revenues 648.5   -   648.5   397.3   -   397.3   63%
   Operating Profit 302.9   -   302.9   169.9   -   169.9   78%
   Operating Margin 46.7% -   46.7% 42.8% -   42.8%
   EBITDA 319.2   5.7   324.9 173.7   4.2   177.9   83%

 Entertainment:
   External Net Revenues (6) 445.4   -   445.4   476.6   -   476.6   -7%
   Operating (Loss) Profit (96.7)   148.5   51.8   (77.8)   146.2   68.4   -24%
   Operating Margin -21.7% 33.3% 11.6% -16.3% 30.7% 14.4%
   EBITDA (19.0)   110.8   91.8 (24.9)   100.7   75.8   21%

 Corporate and Other:
   Operating (Loss) Profit (32.4)   13.3   (19.1)   (58.2)   73.0   14.8   >-100%
   EBITDA (11.4)   15.7   4.3 (28.2)   76.3   48.1   >-100%

Six Months Ended June 27, 2021 Six Months Ended June 28, 2020

(4) Net Revenues by Brand Portfolio June 27, 2021 June 28, 2020 % Change
   Franchise Brands  $   1,141.4  $   773.4 48%
   Partner Brands   400.0   320.6 25%
   Hasbro Gaming (i)   283.4   277.1 2%
   Emerging Brands   221.7   170.1 30%
   TV/Film/Entertainment   390.5   424.7 -8%

Total 2,437.0$   1,965.9$

Six Months Ended

(i) Hasbro's total gaming category, including all gaming revenue, most notably MAGIC: THE GATHERING and MONOPOLY, totaled $884.7 for the

[…]

Loss on assets held for sale and related costs 109.1   0.79   -   -
   Severance -   -   10.2   0.07
   UK Tax Reform (1) 39.4   0.29   -   -
   Net Earnings Attributable to Hasbro, Inc., as Adjusted 283.8$   2.05$   80.4$   0.59$

Quarter Ended

Six Months Ended

Reconciliation of Net Earnings and Earnings per Share

(1) In the second quarter of 2021, the Company recorded income tax expense of $39.4 as a result of the revaluation of the Company's UK deferred taxes in accordance
with Finance Act 2021 enacted by the United Kingdom on June 10, 2021. Effective April 1, 2023, the new law increases the corporate income tax rate to 25% from 19%.

31

(Millions of Dollars)
FY 2020

As Reported
FY 2020

As Adjusted
FY 2019

As Reported
FY 2019

As Adjusted

Consumer Products

Net Revenues $3,649.6 $3,649.6 $4,005.9 $4,005.9

Operating Profit 308.1 308.1 361.3 361.3

EBITDA 443.3 480.3 545.0 586.9

Wizards of the Coast & Digital Gaming

Net Revenues $906.7 $906.7 $761.2 $761.2

Operating Profit 420.4 420.4 294.7 294.7

EBITDA 434.9 444.3 304.9 312.5

Entertainment

Net Revenues $909.1 $909.1 $1,168.9 $1,168.9

Operating (Loss) Profit (141.1) 90.1 (20.8) 122.2

EBITDA (47.0) 92.4 79.2 147.9

As Adjusted measures exclude certain non-GAAP adjustments. See “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for Adjusted Operating Profit, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA on slides 32-33.

PRO FORMA

Segment Performance Historical

SU
PP

LE
M

EN
TA

L
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

D
A

TA

(Unaudited) (Millions of Dollars)
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

32

Reconciliation of Adjusted Operating Profit
For comparability, the quarters and year ended December 29, 2019 includes the pro forma results for the eOne acquisition. Pro Forma reconciliations are provided in the 2020 quarterly Earnings Release tables.

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

March 2020 June 2020
September

2020
December

2020 2020 March 2019 June 2019
September

2019
December

2019  2019

Operating Profit (Loss) (23.3)$   2.2$   336.6$   186.3$   501.8$   139.3$   100.7$   313.0$   136.8$   689.8$
Consumer Products (9.7)   (45.3)   226.2   136.9   308.1   (14.4)   5.1   228.1   142.5   361.3
Wizards & Digital Gaming 95.8   74.1   141.6   108.9   420.4   37.1   145.7   65.2   46.7   294.7
Entertainment (64.3)   (13.5)   (28.3)   (35.0)   (141.1)   94.8   (55.3)   19.1   (79.4)   (20.8)
Corporate and Other (45.1)   (13.1)   (2.9)   (24.5)   (85.6)   21.8   5.2   0.6   27.0   54.6

Non-GAAP Adjustments (1) 174.8$   44.4$   30.6$   75.1$   324.9$   36.6$   40.6$   29.2$   36.6$   143.0$
Entertainment 123.6   22.6   24.7   60.3   231.2   36.6   40.6   29.2   36.6   143.0
Corporate and Other 51.2   21.8   5.9   14.8   93.7   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Operating Profit (Loss) 151.5$   46.6$   367.2$   261.4$   826.7$   175.9$   141.3$   342.2$   173.4$   832.8$
Consumer Products (9.7)   (45.3)   226.2   136.9   308.1   (14.4)   5.1   228.1   142.5   361.3
Wizards & Digital Gaming 95.8   74.1   141.6   108.9   420.4   37.1   145.7   65.2   46.7   294.7
Entertainment 59.3   9.1   (3.6)   25.3   90.1   131.4   (14.7)   48.3   (42.8)   122.2
Corporate and Other 6.1   8.7   3.0   (9.7)   8.1   21.8   5.2   0.6   27.0   54.6

(1) Non-GAAP Adjustments
   Acquisition and Related Costs 149.8$   10.3$   5.9$   52.6$   218.6$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
   Acquired Intangible Amortization 25.0   22.6   24.7   25.6   97.9   24.6   24.6   24.6   24.6   98.4
   Severance -   11.5   -   (3.1)   8.4   -   -   -   -   -
   Pro Forma eOne Adjustments -   -   -   -   12.0   16.0   4.6   12.0   44.6

Total 174.8$   44.4$   30.6$   75.1$   324.9$   36.6$   40.6$   29.2$   36.6$   143.0$

Quarter EndedQuarter Ended
Pro Forma

SU
PP

LE
M

EN
TA

L
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

D
A

TA

(Unaudited) (Millions of Dollars)
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

29

Reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

March 2020 June 2020
September

2020
December

2020 2020 March 2019 June 2019
September

2019
December

2019  2019
  Net Earnings (Loss) Attributable to Hasbro, Inc. (69.7)$   (33.9)$   220.9$   105.2$   222.5$   76.5$   (42.6)$   216.5$   95.5$   345.9$
  Interest Expense 54.7   49.6   49.4   47.4   201.1   54.0   53.3   52.2   63.6   223.1
  Income Tax Expense (Benefit) (4.1)   (10.8)   79.2   32.3   96.6   17.8   (12.0)   50.2   1.0   57.0
  Net Earnings (Loss) Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests 1.8   1.0   (0.9)   1.0   2.9   2.2   0.4   2.3   0.5   5.4
  Depreciation 23.8   32.9   37.5   26.1   120.3   28.9   36.6   41.3   34.4   141.2
  Amortization of Intangibles 36.8   34.7   36.2   37.1   144.8   36.4   36.4   36.4   36.4   145.6
   EBITDA 43.3$   73.5$   422.3$   249.1$   788.2$   215.8$   72.1$   398.9$   231.4$   918.2$
  Non-GAAP Adjustments and Stock Compensation (1) 160.6   37.3   19.8   59.2   276.9   23.7   141.9   20.1$   20.0   205.7
   Adjusted EBITDA 203.9$   110.8$   442.1$   308.3$   1,065.1$   239.5$   214.0$   419.0$   251.4$   1,123.9$

(1) Non-GAAP Adjustments and Stock Compensation:
Acquisition and Related Costs 149.8$   10.3$   5.9$   52.6$   218.6$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Severance -   11.5   -   (3.1)   8.4   -   -   -   -
Pro Forma eOne Adjustments -   -   -   -   -   12.0   16.0   4.6   12.0   44.6
Pension Settlement -   -   -   -   -   -   110.8   -   0.2   111.0
Stock Compensation 10.8   15.5   13.9   9.7   49.9   11.7   15.1   15.5   7.8   50.1

Total 160.6$   37.3$   19.8$   59.2$   276.9$   23.7$   141.9$   20.1$   20.0$   205.7$

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment:
Consumer Products 15.7$   (2.8)$   277.1$   190.3$   480.3$   29.7$   93.3$   284.0$   179.9$   586.9$
Wizards & Digital Gaming 99.0   78.9   152.2   114.2   444.3   41.3   149.7   69.7   51.8   312.5
Entertainment 65.0   10.8   1.6   15.0   92.4   135.9   (9.1)   55.4   (34.3)   147.9
Corporate and Other 24.2   23.9   11.2   (11.2)   48.1   32.6   (19.9)   9.9   54.0   76.6
   Adjusted EBITDA 203.9$   110.8$   442.1$   308.3$   1,065.1$   239.5$   214.0$   419.0$   251.4$   1,123.9$

Consumer Products
Operating Profit (Loss) (9.7)$   (45.3)$   226.2$   136.9$   308.1$   (14.4)$   5.1$   228.1$   142.5$   361.3$
Other Income (Expense) (5.7)   1.2   1.6   16.4   13.5   5.2   41.0   2.6   (11.7)   37.1
Depreciation 12.1   20.8   27.8   15.3   76.0   15.1   23.5   29.6   25.5   93.7
Amortization of Intangibles 11.4   11.4   11.4   11.5   45.7   13.3   13.2   13.2   13.2   52.9
   EBITDA 8.1   (11.9)   267.0   180.1   443.3   19.2   82.8   273.5   169.5   545.0
  Non-GAAP Adjustments and Stock Compensation 7.6   9.1   10.1   10.2   37.0   10.5   10.5   10.5   10.4   41.9
   Adjusted EBITDA 15.7$   (2.8)$   277.1$   190.3$   480.3$   29.7$   93.3$   284.0$   179.9$   586.9$

Wizards & Digital Gaming
Operating Profit 95.8$   74.1$   141.6$   108.9$   420.4$   37.1$   145.7$   65.2$   46.7$   294.7$
Other Income (Expense) (1.0)   0.3   5.7   0.4   5.4   -   -   -   0.8   0.8
Depreciation 2.3   2.2   2.3   2.3   9.1   2.3   2.1   2.6   2.4   9.4
Amortization of Intangibles -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   EBITDA 97.1   76.6   149.6   111.6   434.9   39.4   147.8   67.8   49.9   304.9
  Non-GAAP Adjustments and Stock Compensation 1.9   2.3   2.6   2.6   9.4   1.9   1.9   1.9   1.9   7.6
   Adjusted EBITDA 99.0$   78.9$   152.2$   114.2$   444.3$   41.3$   149.7$   69.7$   51.8$   312.5$

Entertainment
Operating Profit (Loss) (64.3)$   (13.5)$   (28.3)$   (35.0)$   (141.1)$   94.8$   (55.3)$   19.1$   (79.4)$   (20.8)$
Other Income (Expense) 3.0   (2.6)   0.4   (15.1)   (14.3)   (5.3)   (1.6)   (3.7)   0.7   (9.9)
Depreciation 1.7   2.4   2.8   2.8   9.7   2.6   1.9   3.4   2.5   10.4
Amortization of Intangibles 25.3   23.1   24.7   25.6   98.7   24.9   24.9   24.9   24.8   99.5
   EBITDA (34.3)   9.4   (0.4)   (21.7)   (47.0)   117.0   (30.1)   43.7   (51.4)   79.2
  Non-GAAP Adjustments and Stock Compensation 99.3   1.4   2.0   36.7   139.4   18.9   21.0   11.7   17.1   68.7
   Adjusted EBITDA 65.0$   10.8$   1.6$   15.0$   92.4$   135.9$   (9.1)$   55.4$   (34.3)$   147.9$

Quarter EndedQuarter Ended
Pro Forma

For comparability, the quarters and year ended December 29, 2019 includes the pro forma results for the eOne acquisition. Pro Forma reconciliations are provided in the 2020 quarterly Earnings Release tables.

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22